(bottom row of Table 3). At the macroeconomic level, domestic output and real GDP increase
compared to the main scenario, indicating that a potential increase in the labor force
participation will magnify the effects of easing access of Palestinian labor to Israel.

Finally, the results of the scenario with reduced Palestinian labor demand in Israel are
opposite to those of the main scenario. The most affected sector is the construction sector
where the scale of unemployment more than doubles. This result reflects the inability of
the domestic West Bank market to absorb the labor no longer employed in Israel. The loss
in factor income from Israel triggers a reduction in household incomes, reducing import
demand and domestic output. As domestic demand for domestically produced commodities
decreases and the domestic currency experiences a real depreciation, export supply increases,
but household welfare decreases, and the economy shrinks by 4.0% in real terms.

Table 3 � Changes in macroeconomic, household and labor force indicators compared to the Base
under the sensitivity analyses and the scenario PreInti

Indicators Core Scenario Sensitivity analyses

PreInti AllEleg AllUnk MoreSk Plus5% LessMob

M
ac

ro
ec

on
om

ic

in
di

ca
to

rs

Change in real GDP +3.63% +3.51% +3.58% +3.64% +3.91% −3.98%
Change in domestic
output

+2.85% +2.80% +2.81% +2.90% +3.02% −2.92%

Change in import
demand

+5.76% +5.83% +5.68% +5.94% +5.84% −5.62%

Change in export
supply

−5.07% −5.37% −5.05% −5.21% −4.81% +5.36%

H
ou

se
ho

ld

in
di

ca
to

rs

Change in household
consumption

+6.53% +6.81% +6.43% +6.82% +6.32% −6.26%

Change in household
income

+9.76% +9.29% +9.62% +10.20% +9.44% −9 23%

Change in household
welfare

+5.45% +5.68% +5.37% +5.72% +5.27% −5.35%

La
bo

r f
or

ce

in
di

ca
to

rs

Change in the number
of unemployed

−36.96% −37.08% −36.79% −37.44% −30.08% +38.09%

Change in the number
of employed in the
domestic West Bank
market

+3.76% +3.78% +3.72% +3.87% +4.26% −4.03%

Page 16 of 25�   Agbahey et al. IZA Journal of Labor Policy (2020) 10:8

7  Conclusions and policy implications
7.1  Conclusions

This article contributes to the understanding of the economic implications of temporary
migration where migrant labor from low-income economies is employed in “low-skill” jobs in
high-income economies. The article uses a CGE model calibrated to a new SAM for the West
Bank to examine the operation of dual labor markets. The scenarios investigate the effects of
changes in the size and composition of Palestinian labor employed in Israel on the West Bank
economy. From the analyses, specific conclusions regarding the situation in the West Bank case